

16-2946 & 16-2949

To Be Argued By:
Seth A. Hollander
Assistant Attorney General

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the
Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection**
Defendant-Appellee

And

KATHERINE S. DYKES, JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III and MICHAEL CARON,
**in their Official Capacities as Commissioners of the Connecticut Public
Utilities Regulatory Authority**
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF KATHERINE S. DYKES, JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III
and MICHAEL CARON**

GEORGE JEPSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Seth A. Hollander
Clare E. Kindall
Assistant Attorneys General
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
Tel. (860) 827-2681
Fax (860) 827-2896
email: seth.hollander@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

COUNTER JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION BELOW..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. Standard of Review 15

II. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff's Preemption Claims for Lack of Standing..... 16

 A. Plaintiff's Status as a PURPA Qualifying Facility Does Not Convey Standing for Federal Power Act Preemption Claims..... 17

 B. Plaintiff Has No Property Rights in the State Procurements and thus Cannot Establish Any Cognizable Interest..... 23

 C. Plaintiff's Claim Would Merely Deny Others a Contractual Benefit, and is Not Redressable... 26

III. Connecticut's Procurements are Consistent with the Federal Power Act..... 28

 A. Plaintiff's Supremacy Clause Claim is Foreclosed Because Plaintiff is a Private Actor Who Lacks an Express or Implied Right of Action under the Federal Power Act..... 28

 B. Connecticut's Actions are Consistent with State Reserved Authority Under the Federal Power Act..... 30

 C. State Procurements Produce Wholesale Contracts Consistent With FERC's Regulatory Regime..... 34

 D. States Can Procure Electricity Outside of PURPA..... 40

 E. Connecticut is Not Conflict Preempted Because FERC Explicitly Accommodates State Procurements..... 44

IV. Connecticut's RPS Program Constitutionally Invented Class I and Class II Renewable Energy Certificates to Reward Renewable Energy Generators for Displacing Fossil Fuel Generation on the New England Electric Grid..... 45

V. The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiff's Motion for Injunctive Relief..... 59

CONCLUSION..... 59

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)..... 61

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , No. 3:13-cv-874 (JBA), 2014 WL 7004024 (D. Conn. 2014)	2
<i>American Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 675 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	42
<i>American Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2015), petition for cert. filed Nov. 7, 2016	59
<i>Arkansas Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	43
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015)	28, 29, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Associated Indus. of New York State v. Ickes</i> , 134 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1943)	19
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	38
<i>B.K. Instrument, Inc. v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15-16
<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011)	38
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	43
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	51, 52, 54
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742	18
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	58
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	48, 49
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	50, 51, 53

<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016)	passim
<i>Kentucky W. Virginia Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Lanier v. Bats Exch., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	24, 25
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1709 (2013)	49
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	43
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	34, 35
<i>NE Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	55
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	32, 40
<i>Occidental Permian Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Oklahoma Corr. Professionals Ass'n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 2011 WL 10582154 (W.D. Oklahoma, April 19, 2011)	27
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015)	34
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	57
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Reeves v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	51
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	43
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. SCM Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct 1540 (2016)	16
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Connecticut Dept. of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)	46

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
 502 U.S. 437 (1992) 55, 56, 57

Statutes and Public Acts

16 U.S.C. § 791a.....	1, 8
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 796(25).....	35
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	43
16 U.S.C. § 824(d).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h).....	17, 18
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B).....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 2602(19).....	32, 42, 43
16 U.S.C. § 2621(d)(10)(A)(iii).....	42-43
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	9, 11, 13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-1(a)(20).....	46, 49
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-1(a)(21).....	46, 49
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-243a.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-244c.....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-244s.....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-244t.....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a(a).....	46
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a(b).....	47
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3c.....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3f.....	passim
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3g.....	passim
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3j.....	passim
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3j(b).....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3j(c).....	5, 7
Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution, Art. VI, cl. 2.....	1, 3
Public Utilities Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-617, § 208, 92 Stat. 3117 (1978).....	passim
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-486, §712, 106 Stat. 2910-2911 (1992)	42-43
Connecticut Public Act 82-164, <i>An Act Concerning the Purchase of Power Produced by Cogeneration or Renewable Technology</i>	18
Connecticut Public Act 98-28, <i>An Act Concerning Electric Restructuring</i>	49
Connecticut Public Act 13-303, <i>An Act Concerning Connecticut's Clean Energy Goals</i>	5
Connecticut Public Act 15-107, <i>An Act Concerning Affordable and Reliable Energy</i>	5

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 12
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 12

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 35.27(b)(1)..... 31
